

SECTION XVII

Matter For :
Court No. :
Item No. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6886-6887 OF 2011

Manish Kumar Rai ...Appellant

VERSUS

Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08th August, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

“Counsel for the appellant invites our attention to Annexure P-8 at page 111 of the SLP paper book and submits that the appellant's initial appointment was as Chief Petty Officer, which fact was overlooked by the Tribunal.

**Delay condoned.
Admit.”**

It is submitted that there are four respondents in the matter. All the respondents are represented through Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate and he has also filed counter affidavit. The service of NLPA in the matter is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 28.01.2012 filed statement of case but counsel for the respondents has not filed statement of case. Therefore, the matter was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 11th January, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Perused office report dated 12.10.2012.

The respondents are allowed eight weeks' time to file the statement of case. If the needful is not done then they shall not be entitled to file the statement of case in future.”

It is also submitted that counsel for the respondents has not filed statement of case within the prescribed period.

It is lastly submitted that original record of the matter has been received from Armed Forces Tribunal, New Delhi and is sent back to the Tribunal vide Registry's circular dated 03.12.2014.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 21ST DAY OF JANUARY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Vineet Bhagat, Advocate
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR